individuals for any increase in exercise price resulting from the matters which were the subject of the internal
investigation, in order to avoid the adverse individual income tax impact of Section 409A due to revised measurement
dates. The $8 million related to Section 409A will be paid to the affected individuals beginning in January 2008 and as
the related stock options vest. We expect to fund any such payment from cash flows from operating activities,
however, we have not yet determined the impact to our results of operations and financial condition. The increased
exercise prices to be paid by optionholders upon their exercise is expected to offset, in the aggregate, the $8 million;
however, the timing of any such exercises cannot be determined.

11

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
The tables below reflect the adjustments on our consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended
December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Income
Three Months ended December 31,

2005
Six Months ended December 31,

2005
As As As As

ReportedAdjustments Restated ReportedAdjustments Restated
Revenues $ 1,347,587 $ � $ 1,347,587 $ 2,658,504 $ � $ 2,658,504

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues:
Wages and benefits 632,889 572(1) 633,461 1,261,008 1,138(1) 1,262,146
Services and supplies 305,889 � 305,889 596,661 � 596,661
Rent, lease and maintenance 163,541 � 163,541 318,713 � 318,713
Depreciation and amortization 70,444 � 70,444 138,524 � 138,524
Other 7,511 � 7,511 11,758 � 11,758

Cost of revenues 1,180,274 572 1,180,846 2,326,664 1,138 2,327,802

Gain on sale of business (29,765) � (29,765) (29,765) � (29,765)
Other operating expenses 21,084 � 21,084 30,848 � 30,848

Total operating expenses 1,171,593 572 1,172,165 2,327,747 1,138 2,328,885

Operating income 175,994 (572) 175,422 330,757 (1,138) 329,619

Interest expense 13,333 723(2) 14,056 25,461 1,334(2) 26,795
Other non-operating income, net (1,994) � (1,994) (6,375) � (6,375)

Pretax profit 164,655 (1,295) 163,360 311,671 (2,472) 309,199

Income tax expense 61,459 (469)(3) 60,990 114,351 (897)(3) 113,454

Net income $ 103,196 $ (826) $ 102,370 $ 197,320 $ (1,575) $ 195,745

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.83 $ (0.01) $ 0.82 $ 1.58 $ (0.02) $ 1.56

Diluted $ 0.81 $ � $ 0.81 $ 1.55 $ (0.01) $ 1.54

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Shares used in computing earnings per share:
Basic 124,849 � 124,849 125,139 � 125,139

Diluted (5) 126,865 61(4) 126,926 127,044 62(4) 127,106

12

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the six months ended December 31, 2005

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 197,320 $(1,575) $ 195,745

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 138,524 � 138,524
Stock-based compensation expense 17,371 1,138(1) 18,509
Excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation (9,480) 1,822 (7,658)
Gain on sale of business units (29,765) � (29,765)
Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable 4,495 � 4,495
Deferred income tax expense 34,698 2,374(6) 37,072
Impairment charges 5,755 � 5,755
Other non-cash activities 5,954 � 5,954
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (26,848) � (26,848)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (5,044) � (5,044)
Other assets 2,987 � 2,987
Accounts payable 8,451 � 8,451
Accrued compensation and benefits (21,866) � (21,866)
Other accrued liabilities (31,058) � (31,058)
Income taxes receivable/payable 41,138 � 41,138
Other long-term liabilities 3,596 (1,937) 1,659
Unearned revenue 19,521 � 19,521

Total adjustments 158,429 3,397 161,826

Net cash provided by operating activities 355,749 1,822 357,571

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, equipment and software, net (184,973) � (184,973)
Additions to other intangible assets (13,046) � (13,046)
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (153,760) � (153,760)
Intangibles acquired in subcontract termination (16,530) � (16,530)
Purchases of investments (25,439) � (25,439)
Other 24 � 24

Net cash used in investing activities (393,724) � (393,724)

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net 1,003,629 � 1,003,629
Payments of long-term debt (835,213) � (835,213)
Purchase of treasury shares (115,804) � (115,804)
Excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation 9,480 (1,822) 7,658
Stock option settlement with Jeffrey A. Rich, former chief
executive officer (18,353) � (18,353)
Proceeds from stock options exercised 30,965 � 30,965
Proceeds from issuance of treasury shares 7,849 � 7,849

Net cash provided by financing activities 82,553 (1,822) 80,731

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 44,578 � 44,578
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 62,685 � 62,685

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 107,263 $ � $ 107,263

13

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

(1) Stock-based compensation expense.

(2) Estimated interest expense on Section 162(m) deduction disallowances.

(3) Income tax benefits for additional stock-based compensation expense and estimated interest expense.